



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 19704/2023

Between:

1.M PRABHAKAR, S/O. KOTESWARA RAO, AGED 48 YEARS, OCC.
MDU OPERATOR, R/O. ULAVAPADU VILLAGE AND MANDAL, SPSR
NELLORE DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF AP, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, CIVIL
SUPPLIES DEPT., SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR.

2.COLLECTOR AND DISTRICT MAGISTRATECS, NELLORE, SPSR
NELLORE DISTRICT.

3.SUB COLLECTOR, KANDUKUR DIVISION, KANDUKUR, SPSR
NELLORE DISTRICT.

4.DEPUTY TAHSILDAR CIVIL SUPPLIES, KANDUKURU, SPSR
NELLORE DISTRICT.

5.TAHSILDAR, ULAVAPADU MANDAL, ULAVAPADU, SPSR NELLORE
DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ/Order/ Direction more particularly one in the Nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in not allowing the petitioner as MDU Operator of F.P.Shop No.0855001 of Ulavapadu(VandM),

SPSR Nellore District merely based on panchanama dt. 06.07.23 as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction, contrary to Control order besides violation of Art.14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to continue the petitioner as MDU Operator of F.P.Shop No.0855001 of Ulavapadu(VandM), SPSR Nellore District as long as its authorization is in force and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 5th Respondent to continue the Petitioner as MDU Operator of F.P. Shop No.0855001 of Ulavapadu(VandM), SPSR Nellore District as long as his MDU Operator lincence is in force without reference to Panchanama dt.06.07.23 pending disposal of the Writ Petition and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim order dated 04.08.2023 passed in W.P.No. 19704 of 2023 and dismiss the writ petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SRINIVASULU KURRA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES

The Court made the following order:

Sri Srinivasulu Kurra, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the Writ Petition has become infructuous.

Recording the said submission, the Writ Petition is dismissed as infructuous. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, all the pending miscellaneous applications are closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

Date: 24.04.2026

MP

36

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO:19704 of 2023

Date: 24.04.2025

MP